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Shri Saraaradhar Das: May I know, Sir, if it is a fact that, the Formosa Government has volunteered to assist In the evacuation of these troops from Biwma?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Their repre sentative in the United Nations has stated so.

Programme Executives and Programme Assistants of A. I. R.

*2093. Shri N. P. Damodaran: Will the Minister of Inlormation and Broadcasting be pleased to state whe>
ther Government have decided to All the posts of Programme Executives and Fh-ogramme Assistants in the All India Radio, by selection through the Union Public Service Commission and if so, why?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): Yes Sir. The posts be long to Central Services Class II and as such it is necessary to make recruit ment through the Union Public Service
Commission.

Sbri N. P. Damodaran: May I know, Sir, how many people who are now wor king as Programme Executives and Programme Assistants will be thrown out of job due to this decision?

Shri Karmarkar: Thrown out of job on account of the scrutiny of the U.P.S.C?

Shri P. Damodaran: Yes, yes.

Shri Karmarkar: That depends upon the decision of the U.P.S.C.

Shri N. P. Damodaran: May I know, Sir, the longest period served by some of these people in the A.I.R? I am ffiven to understand that people who nave been serving for 6 and 10 year® are likely to be retrenched as a result of this decision.

Shri Karmarkar: I should like to have notice.

Mr. Deputy-̂peaker: Next question.
No. 2094. Mr. Bansal. ..

Next question. No. 2095.

Shri Teeraawamy: With regard to the last question, Sir...,;.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Which ques tion? Export Trade?

Shri Veeraawamy: Is it a fact. Sir, that some Assistant Station Directors.
Programme Executives and Program me Assistants working in the Madras mnd Trichy sUtions of AIR have reverted to lower posts and if sO*

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order, order.
I just called the next question and then passed on to another question. I am sorry the hon. Member is too late.

Detention of Indian Police Officer in PONDICIfERY

*2095. Shri Ramachandra Bcddt:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether a police officer of In dian Union was unnecessarily detain ed by Pondichery French authorities;
(b) if so, the circumstances under which such a detention was made; and

(c) the action taken by the Union Government if the detention was ille gal?

The Prime Minister (Stiri Jawahar lal Nehru): (a) to (c). On 27th March 1953, a Sub-Inspector of the Indian Union was stopped 4 times by the French authorities while proceeding through Pondicherry on duty. On one occ/asion he was taken to a police station and detained there for about 15 minutes; The reasons for the deten tion are not known. The Government have protested strongly to the French authorities, whose reply is awaited.

Shri Ramachandra Reddk May I know. Sir, whether the reasons will tie called for?   ̂ •  • .

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have just said we have asked for them.

Persons crossing Bordf.rs by Mistakb

*2096. Shri K. P. Sinha: (b) Will
the Prime Minisior be pleased to state whether it is a fact that ooUce offi cials of the Indian and Pakistan Punjabs have recommended the release of aU such persons as are guilty of crossing the border “by mistake*'?

(b) Have the Government o. India received any such proposal from their own police officials ?

(c) If so, what action has been taken thereon?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar lal Nehru): (a) to (c). In June 1952,
the Inspector Generals of police of the Punjab (1) and the Punjab (P) agreed that in the interests of border peace and security, the Police on one tide should hand over to the Police on the other side, a person who had iminten-
tionally trespassed into their territory, provided that he belonged to a village situated on the border, and was not found carrying anything which wat forbidden.
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Sbri K. P. Sinha: May I know. Sir, the number of such persons?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: 1 do not know, Sir.

PandU D. N. Tiwary: May I know.
Sir, If there is a machinery to deter mine whether a Cierson has crossed over by mistake?

Mr. Depotj-Speaker: What is tht machinery lor?

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: I want to know whether any tribunal or machinery has been set up to ascertain......

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Any machinery set up to prevent people crossing the border by mistake?

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: How to know that the man has intentionally or un-
imtentionaily crowed the border?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Along these borders there are patrols and border check posts, and if they find somebody has crossed the border, presumably they take action. Sometimes, if they are apprehended, they shoot at sight; at other times they ar rest the person and then some kmd of a provisional investigation, I suppose, is made and the person is let off or de tained, as the case may .be.

Shri K. P. Sinha: May I know, Sir, if the cattle which were stolen have also been returned?

Mr. Deputy Speaker: The hon.
Prime Minister did not follow?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Something about cattle straying across the border and how they are dealt with? I hope the same rule is applied. ^

Pakistani Raid in Purnea i:)i.strict

*̂2099. Sardar A. S. Saigal: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the 12tr. March. 1953, the Indian Armed Police took into custody two Pakis tani raiders near the Indo-Pakistan border under Islampur Police Station in Purnea District;

(b) whether it is a fact that in this raid the raiders carried away cattle and valuables from Barogharia village under Islampur Police Station under cover of darkness:

(c) whether such raids have been brought to the notice of the Pakis tan Government; and

(d) if fo« the results tbereofT

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar lal Nehru): (a) On the night of the 12th March 1953, 16  or 17 dacoits
from Pakistan raided some houses in village Barogharia, Islampur Police Station, Purnea District. When inter cepted by the Bihar Armed Police, the raiders opened fire, which was return ed. Two of the dacoits were injured and were taken into custody. They were found to be Indian nationals who had been wanted for two or three years in a case of Islampur Police Station, and who had been absconding across the border in Pakistan.

(b) Some cash, ornaments and a few head of cattle were carried away by «
the dacoits.

(c) and (d). Under the existing pro cedure, border incidents are taken up in the first instance by the District Magistrate concerned wih his opposite number in Pakistan. Serious incidents are taken up by the State Government with the East Bengal Government. An enquiry has been made from the Bihar Government whether they have pro tested to the East Bengal Government.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Has it come to the notice of the Government that thousands of such raiders and others have entered into Purnea dis trict illegally?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Thousands of persons?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No. Sir. I am not aware of any large-scale entry.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know.
Sir, whether it is in the contemplation of Government to arm the border peo ple for self-defence?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No, Sir; not indiscriminately.
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The Prime Miaiater (Shri Jawahar-
liU Nekni): NeeoUationi are in hund lor the conclusion of a new treaty ol

